
o 

"); 

'I e , ,y 

--j 

. , 
J 

\ )0 

" ) 

, ,) 

, ,1 

fdrrt <:dJiffi 
crlt doofi;adl adCb Q5I CbIclqrrt 

MINUTES OF THE 19TH MEETING OF THE 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

13th December 2008 

3IRdkt y1Ehfdlcill :R:c2IlOi 'l9\5cill 

'l9\$ct>'l - ~~\9 E;E;\9 (311'lrt) 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE-247 667 (INDIA) 



~) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE 247 667 

INDEX 

Item Particulars Pagers) 
No. 
19.1 To confirm the minutes of the 18th meeting of the 1 

Finance Committee held on 15th May 2008. 

19.2 To receive a report on the action taken on the decisions 2 
of the previous meeting of the Finance Committee held 
on 15th May 2008. 

19.3 To consider payment of additional amount equal to the 2 
average amount of sUbscription & interest under 
Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme as per GPF rule. 

19.4 To consider the implementation of various revised 2 
allowances and other facilities recommended by 6 th Pay 
Commission and approved by Government of India, 
Ministry of Human Resource Development, vide letter 
No. 10-15/2008-TS.I dated 6.10.2008 in the Institute. 

19.5 To consider the implementation revised scales as per 3 
letter No. 10-15/2008-TS.I dated 6 th October 2008 of 
the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Department of Higher Education, New 
Delhi. 

19.6 To consider the Revised Budget Proposal of Non-Plan 3 
Grant of the Institute for the Financial Year 2008-09 
and additional requirement of Grant for implementation 
of Sixth Pay Commission Report in reference of office 
memorandum of MHRD bearing no. 10-15/2008-TS.I 
dated 6.10.2008. 

19.7 To report about the Annual Account/Balance Sheet for 3 
the Financial Year 2007-08. 

19.8 To consider the mapping of 4 

(a) Lab. Assistant of Main Campus in the pay scale 
of Rs. 3050-4590 at par with Lab. Assistant of 
Saharanpur Campus in the pay scale of Rs. 
3200-4900, and 

(bl Senior Lab. Assistant (Library) of Rs. 6500-10500 
of DPT Saharanpur Campus into Library 
Information Officer in the pay scale of Rs. 7500-
12000. 



19.9 To report the payment of Non-Productivity Linked 
Bonus @ 3454/- to Group "C", "D" and all non-gazetted 
employees in Group "B"; and@Rs.1184/- to the casual 
labour who have worked in offices following a 6 day per 
week for at least 740 days for each year for 3 years or 
more for the accounting year 2007-08 and payment of 
the arrear Rs. 987 / - for the financial year 2006-07. 

19.10 To report the payment of Dearness Relief to all lITR 
pensioners at the revised rate w.e.f. 01.01.2008. 

19.11 To consider the Implementation of new TA/DA rules 
w.e.f. September 1,2008. 

19.12 a. Creation of additional posts of Non-Teaching 
(Group A) Officers in view of additional intake of 
students due to implementation of the reservation 
policy for OBC and capacity expansion of the 
Institute. 

b. To upgrade the scale of Institute Engineer and 
Chief Medical Officer. 

19.13 To review the fee structure of students pursuing 
M.Tech. & Ph.D. under QIP. 

19.14 To consider the construction of a New Girls' Hostel (800 
capacity) at lIT Roorkee. 

19.15 To consider the extension of various departments due to 
expected increase in intake of the students as proposed 
by Prof. H.O. Gupta's Committee. 

19.16 To consider the revised estimate of Rs.304.63 lacs for 
extension of the M.R.Chopra/ Azad Wing. 

19.17 To consider the estimate of Rs.22.18 lacs for 
construction of an additional toilet block in the Cautley 
Bhawan. 

19.18 To report that the Building & Works Committee 
approved the revised cost of the Library Building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over- run limit. 

19.19 To report that the Building & Works Committee has 
approved the revised cost of the Guest House building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over-run limit. 

19.20 To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried faculty 
residences Building constructed by the CPWD. 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

) 

) 

) 

) 

J 

J 

} 

l 

) 

) 

\ 

) 



) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

> 
) 

) 

19.21 

19.22 

19.23 

App.'A' 
App.'B' 

App.'C' 
App.'D' 

To consider the estimate for the additional work of lifts, 7 
DO Set and LT Panel in the construction of Multistoried 
Boys Hostel, being constructed by the CPWD. 

To consider the revised cost for construction of the 7 
Lecture Hall Complex at the lIT Roorkee Campus, 
submitted by the NBCC Ltd. 

To Consider the audit certificate for the Financial Year 7 
2007-08. 
Allowances 8 
Revised pay band & grade pay as given under Section-I 9-10 
and II of Part-A of the First Schedule of the Central Civil 
Services (Revised pay) Rules. 
Revised Budget Estimate 2008-09 11 
Balance Sheet as at 31" March 2008 12-32 



) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE 
ROORKEE - 247 667 

Minutes of the 19th Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 13th 
December 2008 at 11.30 A.M. at Jaiprakash Associates Limited, Taj 
Expressway Project, Sector-128, Noida 201 304, Distt. Gautambudh 
Nagar. 

The following were present: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Prof. S.C. Saxena, Director 
Sri N.K. Sinha, lAS, Joint Secretary, MHRD 
Sri S. Mohan, Director (Finance), IFD, MHRD 
(Representing Financial Advisor, MHRD) 
Prof. S.K. Khanna, JIlT, Noida 
Prof. V.K. Nangia, lIT Roorkee 
Prof. H.K. Verma, Dy Director 
Prof. Surendra Kumar, Dean (Finance & Planning) 
Lt. Col. (Retd) A.K. Srivastava, Registrar 

In the Chair 
Member 
Member 

Member 
Member 
Special Invitee 
Special Invitee 
Secretary 

Communication was received from Prof. H. Sinvhal, Department of 
Earth Sciences for not attending the meeting as he was hospitalized. 

Sri Jaiprakash Gaur, Hon'ble Chairman was not present in the 
meeting of the Finance Committee. In his absence and in accordance with 
Statute 6 (6), the Finance Committee elected Prof. S.C. Saxena, Director of 
the Institute, to Chair the 19th meeting of the Finance Committee. 

The Director (In the Chair) extended a hearty welcome to the members 
attending the 19th meeting of the Finance Committee. 

The agenda was then taken up. 

Item No. 19.1: To confirm the minutes of the 18th meeting of the 
Finance Committee held on 15th May 2008. 

The minutes of the 18th meeting of the Finance 
Committee held on 15th May 2008, were confirmed. 

~ 
1 7 DEC 2008 



Item No. 19.2 Report on actions taken on the minutes of the 18th 

Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 15th May 
2008. 

The position of action taken on the matters as 
reported was noted. 

Item No. 19.3: To consider payment of additional amount equal to 
the average amount of subscription & interest under 
Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme as per GPF rules. 

Item No 19.4: 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
payment of the additional amount equal to the average 
amount of subscription & interest, under the Deposit 
Linked Insurance Scheme, be paid to Mrs. Sunitha 
Pereira W /0 Late Dr. B.M.J. Pereira, Ex-Professor, 
Department of Biotechnology with effect from the date of 
conversion of UOR into IIT Roorkee i.e. 2l.9.2001 as all 
the relevant conditions stand fulfilled. The amount paid 
should not be in excess of Rs. 60,000/-, if all the 
conditions stand fulfilled. This policy should be generally 
followed for the affected cases w.e.f. 21 st September 2001 
on receipt of a specific request from the beneficiary of the 
Provident Fund of the deceased employee. 

To consider the implementation of various revised 
allowances and other facilities recommended by 6th 

Pay Commission and approved by Government of 
India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, vide 
letter No. 10-15/2008-TS.I dated 6.10.2008 in the 
Institute. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
implementation of various revised allowances and other 
facilities recommended by the 6 th Pay Commission and 
accepted by the Central Government and communicated 
by the Ministry of Human Resource Development vide its 
Office Memo No. 10-15/200B-TS.I dated 6.10.200B be 
approved for staff other than academic staff and faculty 
members w.e.f. 1st September 200B and Non Practicing 
Allowance w.e.f. 1st January 2006. Arrears if any for the 
latter categories of employees will be allowed 
retrospectively w.e.f. 1 st September 200B once the new 
pay scales are notified for them. The details of the 
allowances that have been revised are given at Appendix 
'A' . 

1 

:> 

) 

1 

) 

J 

} 

) 

1 

) 



C) 

q 

~) 

.') 

Q 

/) 

fJ 

n 
') 

~) 

,) 

-) 

,) 

') 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

_J ' ) 

~ 

.l 

- ! 

Item No.19.5: To consider the implementation revised scales as per 
letter No. 10-15/2008-TS.I dated 6 th October 2008 of 
the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource 
Development, Department of Higher Education, New 
Delhi. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised pay bands/grades communicated vide Office 
Memorandum No. F. 1O-15/2008-TS.I dated 6th October 
2008, by the Government of India, Ministry of Human 
Resource Development for the employees of this Institute 
other than faculty and academic staff as given under 
Section-I and II of Part-A of the First Schedule of the 
Central Civil Services (Revised pay) Rules, 2008 as 
annexed at Appendix 'B', be adopted. Where identical pay 
scales do not exist, the next lower pay scale may be 
adopted provisionally. In all cases an undertaking should 
be taken from the employees in whose respect the revised 
pay scales are adopted, that the excess amount paid, if 
any, due to incorrect fixation of pay in the revised pay 
scales or grant of inappropriate pay band/grade or any 
other excess payment made will be adjusted against the 
future payments due or otherwise to such employees. The 
instructions contained in the Ministry's Office 
Memorandum No. F.27-7/2006-IFD dated 23rd October 
2008, in this connection, be also followed. 

Item No. 19.6: To consider the Revised Budget Proposal of Non-Plan 
Grant of the Institute for the Financial Year 2008-09 
and additional requirement of Grant for 
implementation of Sixth Pay Commission Report in 
reference of office memorandum of MHRD bearing no. 
1O-15/2008-TS.I dated 6.10.2008. 

Item No.19.7: 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
Revised Budget Proposal of Non-Plan Grant of the 
Institute for the Financial Year 2008-09 and additional 
requirement of Grant for adoption of the revised pay 
structure, as annexed at Appendix 'C', be approved, with 
the condition that the upward revision in the Budget 
Proposal under the Salary and Non-salary Heads should 
not exceed 40% of the budget approved earlier by the 
Finance Committee and the Board of Governors. 

To report about the Annual Account/Balance Sheet for 
the Financial Year 2007-08. 

Noted that the Chairman, Board of Governors on 
behalf of the Board of Governors has approved the Annual 

-3- ,k-



Account/Balance Sheet of the Institute for the Financial 
Year 2007-08 as annexed at Appendix 'D'. 

Item No. 19.8: To consider the mapping of 

(a) 

(b) 

Lab. Assistant of Main Campus in the pay scale 
of Rs. 3050-4590 at par with Lab. Assistant of 
Saharanpur Campus in the pay scale of Rs. 
3200-4900, and 
Senior Lab. Assistant (Library) of Rs. 6500-
10500 of DPT Saharanpur Campus into Library 
Information Officer in the pay scale of Rs. 7500-
12000. 

As for (a) the Finance Committee recommended that 
the report of the Committee be accepted and that only the 
pay scales prevailing at the Main Campus of IIT Roorkee 
will be applicable for future recruitment. Any pay scales 
which are different from the Main Campus pay scales, will 
continue only as long as the incumbents are in service, 
and will be personal to the respective incumbents. Future 
recruitment will be done only as per the pay scales given 

. in the Modified Recruitment Carrier Progression Scheme 
(MRCPS). 

As for (b), the Finance Committee did not find the 
proposal acceptable. 

Item No. 19.9: To report the payment of Non-Productivity Linked 
Bonus @ 3454/- to Group "C", "D" and all non-gazetted 
employees in Group "B"; and @ Rs.1184/- to the 
casual labour who have worked in offices following a 6 
day per week for at least 740 days for each year for 3 
years or more for the accounting year 2007-08 and 
payment of the arrear Rs.987/- for the financial year 
2006-07. 

Noted that the payment of Non-Productivity Linked 
Bonus @ 3454/- to Group "C", "D" and all non-gazetted 
employees in Group "B"; and @ Rs.1184/- to the casual 
labour who have worked in offices following a 6 day per 
week for at least 740 days for each year for 3 years or 
more for the accounting year 2007-08 and payment of the 
arrear Rs. 987 / - for the financial year 2006-07 was paid to 
the entitled employees. 

- 4 -

J 

J 

) 

) 

] 

) 

1 

) 

) 

) 

) 

1 



!) 

<) 

. :) 

) 

, ) 

.' ;, 

Item No. 19.10: To report the payment of Dearness Relief to all IITR 
pensioners at the revised rate w.e.f. 01.01.2008 . 

Noted that the Dearness Relief to all !ITR 
pensioners at the revised rates i.e. 47%, has been paid 
w.e.f. l.l.2008. 

Item No. 19.11: To consider the Implementation of new TA/DA rules 
w.e.f. September 1,2008. 

The Finance Committee recommended that 
application of the new T.A. Rules for the academic staff 
and faculty members may be decided by the Director after 
obtaining information from the other !ITs in this regard. 
However, air travel by economy class should be permitted 
to all employees of the Institute who are presently in the 
scale of Rs. 8000-13500 or above. 

Item No. 19.12:To consider 
(a) Creation of additional post of Non-Teaching (Group 

A) Officers in view of additional intake of students 
due to implementation of the reservation policy for 
OBC and capacity expansion of the Institute. 

(b) To upgrade the scale of Institute Engineer and Chief 
Medical Officer. 

The Finance Committee recommended the issue to 
the Board. 

Item No.19.13:To review the fee structure of students pursuing 
M.Tech. & Ph.D. under QIP. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
students admitted at IIT Roorkee under the QIP for 
pursuing M.Tech. and Ph.D. programmes be treated at 
par with regular candidates for the purpose of charging 
tuition fee. 

Item No. 19.14: To consider the construction of a New Girls' Hostel 
(800 capacity) at lIT Roorkee. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work may be awarded to the National Buildings 
Construction Corporation Ltd. At a cost of Rs. 3300.00 
lacs. 

- 5 -



Item No. 19.15: To consider the extension of various departments due ) 
to expected increase in intake of the students as 
proposed by Prof. H.O. Gupta's Committee.} 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work may be awarded to the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam 
Ltd. at a cost of Rs. 450.81 lacs for the extension of the 
Departments and Rs. 332.95 lacs for the extension of the 
Ganga Bhawan (192 additional seats), respectively. 

Item No. 19.16: To consider the revised estimate of Rs.304.63 lacs for 
extension of the M.R.Chopra/ Azad Wing. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised estimate amounting to Rs.304.63 lacs for 
extension of the M.R. Chopra/ Azad Wing be approved. 

Item No. 19.17: To consider the estimate of Rs.22.18 lacs for 
construction of an additional toilet block in the 
Cautley Bhawan. 

Item No. 19.18: 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
work for construction of an additional toilet block in the 
Cautley Bhawan be awarded to the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman 
Nigam at a cost of Rs. 22.18 lacs as per the estimate 
submitted by them. 

To report that the Building & Works Committee 
approved the revised cost of the Library Building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over- run limit. 

Noted that the Building & Works Committee 
approved the revised cost of the Library Building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over- run limit. 

As recommended by the Building and Works 
Committee, the payment be made as under: 

(a) Amount to be transferred 
to the CPWD 

Rs. 1,09,98,860.00 

(b) Amount to be paid directly Rs. 12,84,140.00 
to M/S C.P. Kukreja & 
Associates by the Institute 

Total Rs. 1,22,83,000.00 

- 6 -

)­

J 

7 

) 

J 

) 



() 

:J 

) 

.j 

) 

) 

: ) 

:) 

'. > 

~) 

) 

" 

Item No. 19.19: To report that the Building & Works Committee has 
approved the revised cost of the Guest House building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over-run limit. 

Noted that the Building & Works Committee has 
approved the revised cost of the Guest House building 
constructed by the CPWD since it was within the 10% 
cost over-run limit. 

Item No. 19.20: To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried 
faculty residences Building constructed by the CPWD. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised estimate of RS.1315. 96 lacs (the actual cost of the 
work) and for transferring the balance amount of 
Rs.169.76 lacs to the CPWD be approved. 

Item No. 19.21: To consider the estimate for the additional work of 
lifts, DG Set and LT Panel in the construction of 
Multistoried Boys Hostel, being constructed by the 
CPWD. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
estimate of Rs.67,46 lacs for providing two additional lifts, 
a DG Set of 250 KVA instead of 125 KVA and a LT Panel 
in the Multistoried Boys' Hostel be approved as per the 
estimate submitted by CPWD. 

Item No. 19.22: To consider the revised cost for construction of the 
Lecture Hall Complex at the liT Roorkee Campus, 
submitted by the NBCC Ltd. 

Item No.19.23: 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
revised preliminary estimate of Rs.1,885.50 lacs 
submitted by the NBCC for construction of the Lecture 
Hall Complex at the IIT Roorkee Campus be approved. 

To consider the audit certificate for the Financial 
Year 2007-08. 

The Finance Committee recommended that the 
Audit Certificate with respect to the Financial Year 2007-
2008 as annexed at Appendix 'E' be approved. 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

- 7 -



0 

9 

C) 

r) Appendix 'A' 

') 
Allowances 

0 

u 
1. Cycle Allowance 
2. Washing Allowance 

') 3. House Rent Allowance 
4. Conveyance Allowance 

') 5. Transport Allowance 

) 6. Children Education Allowance 
7. Family Planning Allowance 

,) 8. Cash Handling Allowance 

:; 9. Non'practicing Allowance 
10. Travelling Allowance 

J 11. Deputation Allowance 

') 
12. Any other allowance as per 6 th Pay Commission's Report 

) Other facilities 

'} 1. Child Care Leave to Women Employees 

J 
2. Maternity Leave 
3. Encashment of Leave 

. ) 4. L.T.C . 

) 

) 

-, 
) 

) 

, ) 

,) 

) 

;, 

-
j 

) 
-, 

) 

,8, 

J 



-, 
o 
.:} 

i) 

') 

o 

) 

) 

. \ 
.• } 

) 

, ;, 

) 

. > 

, 
/ 

Appendix 'B' 

Revised pay band & grade pay as given under Section-I and II of Part-A 
of the First Schedule of the Central Civil Services (Revised pay) Rules, 
2008. 

Serial Group Existing Pay Scale Pay Band Grade 
No. Pay 

1 Group'D' 2550-55-2660-60-3200 1 S-4440-7440 1300 
2650-65-3300-70-4000 1 S-4440-7 440 1650 
3050-75-3950-80-4590 PB-15200-20200 1900 
4000-100-6000 PB-1 5200-20200 2400 

2 Group-'C' 3050-75-3950-80-4590 PB-15200-20200 1900 
3200-85-4900 PB-15200-20200 2000 
4000-100-6000 PB-15200-20200 2400 
4500-125-7000 PB-15200-20200 2800 
5000-150-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200 
5500-175-9000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200 
6500-200-10500 PB-2 9300-34800 4200 
7450-225-11500 PB-2 9300-34800 4600 

3 Group 'B' 5500-175-9000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200 
6500-200-10500 PB-2 9300-34800 4200 
7500-250-12000 PB-2 9300-34800 4800 
8000-275-13500 PB-2 9300-34800 5400 
8550-275-14600* PB-2 9300-34800 5400 

4 Group 'A' 8000-275-13500 PB-3 15600-39100 5400 
12000-375-18000 PB-3 15600-39100 7600 
12000-420-18300** PB-3 15600-39100 8000 
14300-400-18300 PB-4 37400-67000 8700 
14300-450-22400 PB-4 37400-67000 10000 
16400-450-20900- PB-4 37400-67000 10000 
500-22400 *** 

* The Scale of pay of Rs.8550-275-14600 is not identical to the Scale mentioned 
in the 6th CPC Report. Therefore, for time being , pay band and grade pay 
should be used corresponding to Rs. 8000-275-13500 for arrear calculation. 
Besides, this matter should be referred to the MHRD for further clarification 
and guidance. 

** The Scale of pay of Rs. 12000-420-18300 is not identical to the scale mentioned 
in the 6 th CPC Report. Therefore, for time being, pay band and grade pay should 
be used corresponding to Rs. 12000-375-18000 for arrear calculation. Besides, 
this matter should be referred to the MHRD for further clarification and 
guidance. 

- 9 -



*** The Scale of Pay of Rs. 16400-450-20900-500-22400 is not identical to the 
scale mentioned in the 6 th CPC Report. Therefore, for time being, pay band and 
grade pay should be used corresponding to Rs. 14300-450-22400 for arrear 
calculation. Besides, this matter should be referred to the MHRD for further 
clarification and guidance. 

- 10 -

, 
! 

) 

) 

l 

) 



() 

, , 
" ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~ ) 

) 

" ) 

, 
, __ I 

) 

NON,PLAN 

'11 

11a) Faculty 
'Ibl Non Faculty 

lal Total 

~" ~ 

I Hall 
lid) ,ExP. Incl. 

I Student 

H. I Estate Maint. 

\ 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLO(lY. ROORKEE 

Reviled Budget EStimate{ 200S-09 

, :::~:. 
2001-09 

n~t.F. 
,'ii. • ...... 

11. SALARY 
380000 ila, Facu,lty 

300000 ,Regular : 

Arrean IAI 
, TotalIR+AI 

, 

,~ lib). 

~ 
Regular Saluy ,IRj 
ArrOars !AI 

30qoo' T~tal (R+A) 

15000 
42500 2. 

~Fuel& Chlln!" 62500 ' 11a) Faculty 
0 ,ReBUilt S oIuylRj 

, Total ArrOarl (~ 

Total IR+~ 

(bl 

~~ 
13. NON SALARY 

4. : Post 

c' 
~ _d rotal TOTAL, 

Salu7l1 'eaalaa IT II NT) 
Faculty Salary 
Non,Faculty Salary 
Faculty Pen_ion 
Non-Faculty Pension 

Total Ro. 

An •• n IT .. NT) 

Arrear on Faculty Salary 

Arrear on Non-Faculty S:alary 
A(Tear on Faculty Pension 
Afrear on Non-Faculty Pension 

Total Ro. 

- 11 -

Appendix 'C' 

, ANl'(FfXI1RE, I 

Ia 

' Bud,lt 
htlmate. Eatllilat ... with 
2008-09 30% la!>re ... d 

Total 20(18,09 aad 

"""an w!tla4O% 

, 

258500 

144S00 

~ 

~ 89400 
,44706 

134102 

7060C 91780 
_ 3529~ 14118 

20000 

290600 311180 
229400 298220 
89400 116220 
10600 91180 

680000 884000 

Total 40% 01 total 

258500 103400 
144500 57800 
44706 17882 
35294 14118 

483000 193200 



') 

() 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, 
) 

) 

) 

INDIAN INSTfTVT! Of TECHNOLOGY, ROORKE! 
ROORK!! • 247157 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 200B 

.- I,,".on. 

COBe:US fUtIE,£:l 

., Capltlll Fund I 
b, Institute Develooment 'und .. 
c. TrustJ! pi"und .. ' 

I 
d, .JI!e Furt d I. 
ft. l ... M 'ut""d ID 
r. G"'T! FU nd .. 

/CURRUU' l uf'nmrs I PRQV7JWN5 

I .... c.urrent Lla bflltlelill 

... Unlv. Gr::Rnt Commlilion Fund 2A 
b. Govt. of Jndll Fund 2. 
e. SRtC Fu'" d 2. 

eXPENSeS PArAaLe , 
SECURITY plPoStrs 3A<o3C 

• 

FIxeD AsseTS 4A-4C 

INVI!5TMINTS. !A·58 

'''BRIINT AS5!!T$ I CANS' ADVANC" 

A. CU~ftt A ••• tal 

•• C •• h .. B.,.k Ballne., lA-II 
b.lnt., •• t Accrued on Invutm.nt8 

Idunu' Pecpy.ubl. 'n C"b or In Klndl 

•• Advance aallnst Por.lan L.tt .... Qf Cr.dlt 
I .. u.d by billies (Dendlna adJu.tm.nt) 7·7. ". Sundry Adwlne •• I·.S 

c. Securltl •• • 
SIGNIJltCANT ACCOUNnNG POUCIIS .. 
• NOT1!S TO ACCO UNTS 

(7 -
A~~\~ b.''''d~ l ..:.-.) .s:!(, ~ 1C:::)~~ ~d 
(Vudhv •• r Slnal'l) 
'.C.A., JSA (leAl) 

~08 
(Sunnd'" lCumar) 
Oun. 'In •• Plannlna 

URRENT'tUA 

I 
7,727,124,ln.3, 

nl,414,411.01 
91.1:11,017,40 
31,141,600.04 

I.211,721.l!I 3' zoO up 3, ',133,t2.I,115.41 

1,037,9n.3. 
32,149,23 •• 18 

'itt III ZoO oz '82,240,'43.4' 

lI.721.Ul.00 
21.4:17,114 •• 7 

7,422,"1.301.74 

1,007,1'2.127.00 

170,184,057.00 
t7 zO' 91. Oq 111.373,173.00 

101,123,314.00 
44,314,14'.00 
Z 1111.:11 QD 151,077,011.00 

Q ~~ '\<~\Io\Q<b. 
(Sum,n lCum'r) 

Allltt. R.gl.trlr (A • A) 

l •. 

- ,12 -

Appendix 'D' 

PREVI o 5'( ... R 

9,580,1589"U4.'7 
560,567,477.08 
75.555.1589.40 
23.660,1l2.04 
4,940.556.15 

29 no! 294 18 10,275,147,583.62 

7,449,014.13 
29.365,378.16 

126 SCil Zoo...u 463.378.092.50 

34.677.167.00 
16,]42,151.87 

9,18a,3S1,B65.37 

1,015,395,741.00 

382,778.599.32 
11 B9:f 76ft 00 414,673.367.]2 

1"0,827,913.00 
28,737,283.30 
Z :lSII aZ5 gQ 177,124,021.30 

A 

..2t.. <0.2.00 B 



o. 

. ) 

, ) 

: ) 

. ) 

. ~) 

~ 

,\r ~ I~---- I 



.... 
~ 

\ 
.<"" 

'$ 
p> 

, , 

INDIAN INsntvTl! O' TICHNOLOGY,IlOOUEE 
ROORKEE-247617 

MAlft INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT fOIl THE YEAR ENDED 31ST NAIlCH .100II 
IpARnCULARS 

DUIIIDmu: 

1ttUIIoI._ Ex" .... 

DeNrtme ..... bpensq 

G ... nt Reed. for SRIe TI1'd. To SRlC n: ....... "nil: Ale .. 13467' 

Grant tnnsh:ncd to SRle Ale It DOG (Deptt. or Eutttcau.ke) 

UftSpent GRat refuadtd to font FoundUton. Haw Delhi 
(WIlDTC) 

AGlmlnlstrattve .. Olber MI5c. ExIJeRHs: 
A. EduCllUoaal EXIMIIHS: 
C ••• SdI .... hlD/ Awards/ FeilowshlD 
~ .. Ale No ... 11'01 
S.A Ale ND ... 212, 
MeN SCHOLARSHIp .. 5.A Ale No." .uU 
CSIR Ale 43110 
WRDTCA/c 
If ....... 5ctIo"rsII .. Ale .. 171M 

(b). oth..- EducaUon.I ExNnHa (Main Ale .. 1.'01) 

(e ). C.aVGQtIon/svmllOSllllllll otha' .... dID ... pe ..... 
"'tIDnaI ConrCRoa .. 5VPOa1u... (M .... Ale .. 11101) 
Convocation and other FIIIICUon Ex .. (M." Ale .. 18601) 
1.t. ... I0 .... CoaIerenc. • SVPoaIum (Milia Ale .. lHDl) 

rd). Mus Ex ...... aes' subsidr" : 
Meg Subsidy ( ..... Ale .. 18'01) 
Mesa bg. .. cca Ale (5.A Ale No. .. 29B) 

'e). Contribution tor StUdents aea.atloftlll E ...... 

't). EumlulioA Expenses ( P.Ci A.D .. M TECH Ale .. IUSt7] 

•• 01 ..... AdnllnlstnUve &:P&RSa; 

BlHllwa .. E:l:pcn5q 
S"AlC-UU 
IUl.P A/C-186D2 

Regal, .. MalnteQACI: b.-oac. 

TOTAL r 8 

' .. lance belna excess or Income ovw:r b:DeRdlture rA~BJ 

BAlANCE .~URPLU51 DEfiCIT CARRIED OVER yO· 
CAPfUL FUNiJ ---

-~I"~ \}lI-W~ Cy....:.Z.:!., ... 5 .... ~110 
F.CA •• 15A [ICAI) A.c.A. 

~Jl'ij 
. Dc.n. An •• pa.nnlng 

5CH. 
NO. 

7 

• 

• 
10 

11 

f\ 

Current Year 
AMOUNTlR •• } 

'1",54,846.00 

10,240.350.00 
14.441.625.00 

7.056.735.00 
3.947.37'.00 
4.O.D.9t;l,.OCL 

561.Su.oo 
5to." • .oo 

2 JnuzOQ 

•• 7 .... 170.00 
5.101.~ 

379"00.00 
: ..... 

\·C5~~.1~\1I ~ 
Autt. ......... 'A.A) 

d-- c (,,- ~ c , [-,..-

(J.P.G.ur) 
CbaJnnao, BoanI"Govemon; 

.;u..'.'Joo8 

,~ ~ ~ 
_. 

~ ~ 

. AMOUNT 

470.555.314.00 

40.142.344.00 

108.211.S23.oo 

AMOUNT R:i. 

73.568.825.00 
6,774,320.00 
4,836.000.00 
_.054,591.00 
1.821.888.00 
4.426.310.00 
2.733.421.00 

685.4]2.00 
1.049.625.00 

3.553.323.00 I 2 864 055.00 I 
9.150.658.00 

1l.U7"'o.ao I 10.154 900.00 I .... ........ 
U7~71.ao 

7t..1O..6N..27 

1"75,756.00 

35.35L531.oo 

7U.65f1,.554.:J:7 

21.11I.l4,.z6 

28 •• 1, .... ,.26 

357.300.00 
L789.807.oo 

y , 
~\"'\ 

452.381.6ll.O2 

11.39l.OS6.51 

l.-SOO.oOO.oo 

596.921.96 

1.895.000.a0 

102.215.361.00 

4.599.112.00 

19.305.551.110 

6.990.52LDD 

, .......... 
91.aa5.ll5.65 

2.147.107.00 

32.113.3l6.OO 

75],833.574.14 

(30.1M.71J.al) 

(lO.ltUWIJ) , 

~ 
... -, 

................. C. ~ 

~ ~ '/ ~/ '-V '-" 

Co.C 5 ..... ~ri] O't -
v v J .J " V ~' G 



v c o 

~ 
~ <'"' 
-a 
~ 

v 

, 

~~ 

t .... _, c L 

ANOU,,!~~) 

4.171.8<f8.71 

350.000.000.00 

75.000,000.00 

10.592.231.00 

170.08J.43 

90.000.000.00 

1,500.000.00 

, 
~ ~, 

RECEIPTS 

QMQlgp hI.oc.; 

Bank Bialance 
As At 1+2007 

.......... 

F" 
,,~' 

Plan Grant ReaL For u..rrent Year 

Plan Grant Reed. For Prevklus Year 

lnter& Reed. On eLTD 

MISe. Income 

Ttfd. From JDF Ale -43517 

Protect Grant received on account 
of SRJC from "CanaJCI Bank 

'-' '-' 'WJ 
,~ ~ ~ 

INDIAN INSTlTUTC OF TECltHOLOCiY,ROORKEI! 
IlOORUE-247667 

PLAN GIl4NT A/C-77258 

RECEIPTS AND PAYHPtTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 1:008 

AMOUNT(RS.) AMOU~(::'~ ~~CRS.) PAYMf:NTS 

!1:rmIOtc..For "'al&ll bDl.; 

53.967.904.00 BaoIcs. .. JournalS 
13.772,,576.74 

2Q9.368.614.DO ......... 
- EklildlnQ ~ CaPital Wol1c. In ProQress 

47&'658.000.00 
38.294.076.00 Conmuter .. Penpherals -
65.930.500.]0 Hachkletv a. EquiPment 

386.517.00 
11.329,86].00 Sortware Pwdlased 

-
4,339.038.00 furniture III. fb:ture 

260.000.008.00 
3.102.823.00 Office Equlpments -

763.067.10 V""'des 

3.131.480.00 Electrical Installations 

945.129.00 Other Axed ASSets 

PlltJIIenb fAr 'D,nye Exp,; 

. Faculty InJtlation Grant 

- Wronq Intt. Of Last Year Reversed By Bank 

- MisC. Contingency 

pawm,nH_Q[b,l'1' 

11.600.000.00 Tnd. To OPT .5RE. 

7.591.620.00 Sundry Advances 

14.131.412.00 Advances aQaInst LC 

<. 9D.OOO,OOO.OO TrfiI. To JOF Ale - 43517 

1.668.000.00 Trtd. To MR Ale 40023 

- Advance for Greater Noida BuikiinQ 

1.500,000.00 Project Grant received on account 
oISRJC from caniITa Bank trld to SRlC Ale - 4223 

13.772.575.74 
Ogling 'aIaNC' 
Bank Balance 
As At 31-3-2008 

93.74 5~U.43"_tli'l.1.t. .......... 

:.) :.) .:J 

AHOUNT(RS.) 

485.573.00 

6.H5.741.6 

11429.216.y 

Q :.) w 

'MOUNT~ 

.~7A64..GO 

14S.8U.56LGO 

n.oeLaACLGO 

3a..S.7 .... 1iM.H 

5O.148,.S3&.GO 

7.532"OU. .. 

U.01.1OIM 

2.046.114.00 

-
"~IDI." ............. 

.,880,530.6 

-
4.610.453.00 

63,,5$1.2113.OQ 

260.00o.0Do..GO 

. 
30.000.000..00 

. 

1,372,Z7t.U 

~, 

'"'" 



~ 

[ .:..~, 

i'~ 
t' , 

'~ 
>:: 

I-' 
01 

~ 
~ ("'"' 

~ 
~ 

AMQUNT(RS.) 

22.860.00 
2,3<112.735.00 

520.000.000.00 

350.000.000.00 

75.000.000.00 

1.S00.DOO.00 

1.781,000.00 

10.471.00 

<a,.;n.6.6'ln';l<"n 

RECEIPTS 

Opening Balancc" 

Bank Balance Undo CANFLEXll 
A<;,At 1+2001 

S.B. 
CANFLEXI 

.......... 
Trfd. for Main A/c-1B601 

(Non -Plan Grant from MHRD) 

Trfd. for Plan Alc-7725a 
(Man Grant From MHRO for C. Y ) 

Trfd. for Plan Alc-772.58 
(Plan Gr.ant From MHRO 'or P.Y ) 

Trfd. for Dean SRlC Ale 
(Grant For Proiectsl 

GroInt Received ror Projects 

Interest Real. 

............ 

".-.;;~~:7 ;:'~7' ~b~ iiJ!!, •. ~, ~ .~,~'!'_ .... __ _ 

~-"'--~' ~~~~~~~---~"""';"------'--~ 

INDIM IIIISII1VD Of ftCItNOU)fjjY.ROOaUl - ...... 
CMlAIlA IlANK·U467 

REQ:lPTS MlP PAYMENTS ACCOUNT fOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH ZOOII 

~:~(::;.~ AMOUNT(RS.l AMOUNT(RS.) PAYMt:NTS 

hymcptJ-Qthon; 

350,000.000.00 Trfd. To PliUl Alc·712S8 for Grant fOl'" C.Y 

1.810.33LOO 75,000,000.00 Trfd. To Plan A/c·7725B for Grant for P.T 
~l411735.00 4,.163,.'&'00 

1.500.000.00 Trfd. To Dean SJUC Ale -422) 

52Q,Ooo.000.00 TtfcI. To Main Ale-1860l 
~o.OOQ.OOo.OO 

476.6511.000.00 

-
gPi'ng ""0'" 

- ....... -. 
AS AI: 31-3-200B 

1.B20.331.00 S.B. 
- 2,.142,.135.00 CANfLEXI 

22.3510.00 

~~ .... _ ... ~r., .... ..r .. .,.,." .. "'''' .... ..."" .. ~. 

" ,--,' ,--", ',.-- ~ ~ ~~ ~ '-' ~ '" "'," 

AMOUNTrRS.) 

55.72LOG 
2134!s735.00 

" 
-..,J -J 

c't=:'~ 

476.150.000.00 I 

-
1.7.1.OGD .... 

1i20.oo0,GCMI." 

............ 
.. .. _ ....... _-

, 
,"-,,,I ....... J " .I L)' 



,~, 

AMQUNT{kS.) RI:CE1PTS 

aMplep D*'·o .... 

35.541.941.61 a"nk b'-nc. 
As At 1-+2007 

16.014.890.00 a._ .. la Hutd 

A Be¥tn". M ...... 'OU. 

520.000.000.00 1 Grjlnt Re«iyed 

No ....... nGrud: 

362.421..00 01. lai(;[SII; a"II;IIIII;I' 
Interel;t -.cd. 

]; other HI". Xn,pmc;a;;_ 

185.180.00 An.lnia Rec.iPtl. 

273.744.00 Apprantk. Relmbu .......... 

676.715.51 MIse. Incom./GUaH HOUM ~wiap, 

- lExamllQtion Ilects.. 

- CMnnan unauage COlllnle .... 

I - TBLS Ilect5. -.; UbJ"iNY F_ 

I 
- Elactridtw' Chih1lU recow ...... 

- TeIQho_ ~rg .. rec:ow.....a 

~ 
'e" 

- MedlQllllookh:t Chiilrga 

- UbJ1lrv ..... 

- Ciirada Sheet F_ 

Alt$enti. 

- HOU$eRant 

~ 
"" 

- Water Chargo!$ 

- MIIItltrCharoa; 

_OPO 

Finn RI:GI5tRdoQ CbMaa 

- Inlt. 0.. Adwance 

- F~O a;.w/can/KTI 

"ukle Charaq 

- Dep~ Work 1teUIi. 

,,=6 ... 1 _b __ I 

n 

L ~ 'J ~ ~ 'J '-" 

INDIAN IN5I1TUTI! OF TfCHNOlOGY'.ilOORKff 
ROOIUCfE-1416i7 

MAJ:N ",C-1B601 

''"' '"" '-' ,-,' ~' 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR IEND£D 31ST MARCH :lOOB 

AMOUNYCRS.) AMOUHT{llS.) A:-D,!,!H!~~) PAYMENTS 

a euEQIlOIoli fill: Baud ... 'Kit • 

154.i17J..72 l.bt:Hib;lUhent Exp.: 
1A. Pa,. .. AtIowancu; 

109,)71,830.02 (iii). Admn." TeKhil'lq sblrr 
95.468,878.00 fbI. H ..... T_m .. staff 
30.156.487.00 eel. DA Acbnn.a Teaching SI:m'I 
23,855,018.00 (d). DAo Ne .... T .. chlng Staff 

514.640_00 'e). HRA ..... In. Te&ebino ~UI" 
620,000.000.00 3.406.724.(10 If}. HItA Hon-Tcac:hlna staff 

84,841.00 (u). OUl ... Allowances- Admin. TeKblnll 
l,068,l45.0D (hI. Other AUow_nca-- Noa Tucblna 
3,586,457.00 m. hculty ........ 

790,516.00 IU. Ltvutes 
5.816,759.00 (k). LTC 
2,568,Ol6.oo CI). lonus 

625.110.00 185.241.00 (m). Children EdllCiition allow.nee 
2.319.264.00 (n). IPI'/NPF Contributioa - 16,81'4.104.00 (0). Medical 

211.645.00 II. OTA. Ho-.ri_ 
330.437.00 1.364.015.00 Ie. Guest I'Kulty 

101.l09.729.oo to. P.1UIon • Gratuity 
1.016.103.00 605,002.00 I.E. Sbff De .. IDJNnant. HRO/Tqlnlna 

744.744.00 1I'.5titMnd 
104,.831.00 9,984.257.00 lGo LN .. Encastunent 

9,941,892.00 lH. salary WDrIlllr •• Mut.troU 
lM.&oo.OO 

174Al6.00 3.103,839.00 
l.o.partmantal ElUIanHs: 

'a). CIvil Engln.rlng DeDtt. 
2,644,101.00 (b). EAact. EnalnHl'ing DeIJtt, 

11.971,161.10 2.052.116.51 (c). Medr.anlcill.lndutrtal Enaa. Deptt. 
2.1040,210.00 (d). ElactaAb. Canlla. IE ...... DulL 

1.4.U.6I9"0 842.048.00 (el. ArdL • PhIInnlna DepIL 
1.,2904.324.00 (n. MAT. MET Engln-uaQ Deotl:. 

13,470.00 1.56l.714.00 (a). Chomla. Enol ....... n. DeDtt. 
6S5.92B.00 {b'.lElirth QUilka De.tI:. 

63.,CiOLOO 830.240.00 (I). Matbemalks DeDI!. 
686.336.00 Ul. Pby.'cs hptt. 

16.no.GO 1.410,940.00 (k). CiaemI5by Deptt. 
1.243.916.00 ,n. Earth Science Deptt. 

161.&40.00 854.322.00 {mJ.DepILoI HilDaa_ent Studies 
612.620.00 (n I. "--nItia • 5DdaI SCience DCPtt. 

3.121,456.00 95l.605.oo (o). Ublary 
503,3104.00 {pl. HvdrolOO¥, Deptt. 

202,,9;14..58 1.165.482.00 (q). BJo-Klence .'D-tech. Deptt. 
1,126.117.00 (rl. Institute COmpUter Centre 

7 ... 1 .... 00 476,6U.00 (a). W~ Ra. Dev.Tnialnll Centre 
318.-404.00 (t). AIlEe: Dcptt. . 

7:z,.914.QO 1-46.44(1.00 (ul. NMR 
2,852.l55.oo (w). Dun UG/PG 

3.5Oa.OO 2,267.00 (wI. Sports omc. 
5,412.00 (x). H_Dbl 

10.902.00 1.508,862.00 {vI. IlUItitutc Inlilrumenptlon CenU1l 
12-4.1l2.00 (1:). Centre tor Geotechnoloa" 

7.639.00 12.8048.00 (_I.DAiter MitiaHion. Mgmt Cenu. 
1,001.422.00 (lIb).Guat Hause 

147.602.00 110,818.00 (ac).Hlndl Cell 
68.136.00 '1Id'.Human Ilaot.Irco OeJJtt 

461718.00 26,.06,451.41 379,317.00 ("~I"'.nn_ SlqII/tIlghwi, ClJltro 
- ('-'.lEE orne. 
- (ag).otIIer 

~~~~~(R$.) C~~~:~(::~~ 

110.l79.l74.00 I 

.5.151.111.00 

I 

44.175,'72.00 
33.,'.1,518.00 

536.3155.00 
3.l64,.Z81..00 

109,:1.55.00 
1,034,631,00 
3,795.767,08 
l,l!U.UI.OO 
1.959,430.00 
1.621."5.00 

145.907.00 
3.814.690.00 

20,.562,513.00 
1.11315..U6.00 

-
1Ol. .. :z,.610.40 

6:14.717.00 
Z14.,......OO 

7.08'.005.60 
101M11024.00 436,06:z,,'14..0Q 

2.181,518.00 
2.215..IH.oo 
1.546..95. .. 
1.746.671.00 

61&.514..00 
1.261.9:u.oO 
1.448.967.00 

.94.615.00 
255,.512. .. 
703,004.00 

I 

1,388,'21.00 
1 •• ",504.00 

863.638.00 
309 .. " ... 

1.569.095.00 
.... 9.617.00 
504,'39.00 
955.158.00 
521.7 ..... 00 
318..09.00 

-
4.1.0"."00 

-
1.102.192.00 

I -
2a.65'.OO 

--
I 13 •• 7 .... 00 

1,515,l2I.'" 
11.393,124.0, 

]5501.00 4O,14l,:H4.00 



i 
I 

I 

- 18 -

o 

n 
(;, 
, J 

') 

) 

) 

, ) 

) 

) 

) 

I 

I 
I 
! 
I 

"" .. -----------_________ .. __ ........ 1 IIIII!JIII'" 



-' 
-l 

~ 
C"" 

~ 
~ 

I-' 
10 

v v 

AMOUNT(RS. 

(YUDHYEER SINGH) 
~.c.A.. J.5.A (lCAI] 

~ 

• - - ., Q 
tSUR;;DRA KUla:" b 
DEAH,. FIN •• PLANNING 

J4.C,.200B 

~ '- '~ ~ ~ 

RECUPfS 

-! 
Ic_~~="_~ __ _ 

~~'-' ''-/ 
,.,.) '-.I .:2.:). 

~ 

INDlAN INSTITUTE 0' nCMHOLOfiY,looauc 
ROOWE·247667 

104A1N A!C·116Ql 

RECEtPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDIO 31ST MARCH :lOO1 

AMQUNTCRS. AMQUNT, 

• 

AMOUNTlRS.l 

11,985.412.00 
9.725 .. ~82.00 
4,816,159.00 
1.222.705.00 

PAYMEfltTS 

7.Pilym .. t 01 upen .. payQI. 01 
~Y .. r 
SaI.1V Tuchlng 
S. ........ T,.hhtg 
...... laas.H' . 
Family ....... 
Y ......... Expens .. 

"'-""--
8.CI.,..lnq Balance 

154.873.72 I Ibnk hlaAal 
As At 31-3-ZOUa 

,~~~o' (\ . \.<~"'!;\~,~ ~rSUMAH kU~) 
A5STT. IllGISTIlAR (A • .A) A."" 

;J) \ '--.. 
" ' ..... _- . Cl.P.GAUR) 

) .' f ., ... l, 

CHAIRMAH~ BOARD OF DlaECTORS 

AMouin{R: 

12.875.158.00 
10.661160.00 

5.406.374.00 
1.391.654.00 

INT"j 

~:iS.527.00 
1 9:;tB 471 PR 32.5::1.1 .. 036..00 

817.453.U 

~~ CG.x Gil 
ASSn. REGJSF-:J' NANCE) 

)cl>:V)(.Q-\.N) 
,s.c .. ~ I If( I tJl 

0""", 



'J 
,') 

) 

':, 

,e) 

) 

} 

(') 

" 

} 

! 

"} 

D 

.) 

" j 

) 

, ) 

() 

~) 

') 

i 

, 
) 

_-,F' 

',:, 

, , 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
ROORKEE - 247667 

SCHEDULE-10 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 
ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART Of FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDING 31sT MARCH 2008. 

I. OVERVIEW: 

(1) Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee has been set up on 21't September 
2001 by Gazette Notification of Government of India, Vide the said notification: 
the erstwhile University of Roorkee (U.O.R.) has been converted into I.I.T.R. 
With the said conversion, the rules and regulations under the Roorkee 
University Act, 1947 have been replaced by the Statutes and Ordinances under 
the Institute of Technology Act, 1961. 

Accordingly, all properties, Immoveable and moveable, belonging to University 
of Roorkee have been vested In the I.I.T. Roorkee. Similarly, all Rights and 
liabilities of University of Roorkee have been transferred to and are the Rights 
and Liabilities of the I.I.T. Roorkee as per the provisions laid down In the IITR 
statute. 

(2) The Institute also provides support to the Industry and commerCial 
organizations by way of consultancy-sponsored research. For these purposes 
the funds are received from the Industry as well as other funding agencies; 
which Include both Governmental and non-governmental organizations. 

(3) The Annual accounts of the Institute Is prepared on the revised form of 
Financial Statements for the Central autonomous Bodies (Non - Profit 
Organizations and similar Institutions) which Is suggested by the Ministry of 
human Resource Development, Department of Secondary Education and 
Higher education, government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Deihl Vide D.O. 
No. 2892/JS&FA (HRD)/3/2002 dated 15th March 2002. 

As per these formats the following accounts have been prepared: 

(a) Balance Sheet; 

(b) I ncome and Expenditure Account; 

(c) Receipts and Payments Accol,lnt. 

- 20-



_J. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS: 

(1) 

(2) 

Basis of preparation of flnanclal statements; 

(a) The finanCial statements have been prepared under Historical Cost 
convention using Accrual method of accounting. 

(b) The accompanying final statements have been prepared by following 
"Going concern" concept and conform to the generally accepted 
accounting policies, except stated otherwise. 

The Institute Is organized into various departments, divisions and centers 
and accordingly these flnanclal statements Include accounting entries of the 
following departmentl centers I units: 

I) Architecture & Planning; 
II) Blo-Sclence & Blo-Technology; 
III) Chemical Engineering; 
Iv) Chemistry; 
v) Civil Engineering; 
vi) Earth Sciences; 
vii) Earth Quake Engineering; 
viII) Electrical Engineering; 
Ix) Electronics & Computer Engineering; 
x) Humanities & Social Sciences; 
xi) Hydrology; 
xII) Paper Technology; 

. xIII) Management Studies; 
xlv) MathematiCS; 
xv) Mechanical & Industrial Engineering; 
xvi) Metallurgical & Material Engineering; 
xvII) Physics; 
xviii) Water Resources Development Management; 
xix) Alternate Hydro Energy Centre; 
xx) Institute Computer Centre; 
xxi) Estate & Work Division; 
xxII) Centre for Continuing Education; 
xxIII) Information Super Highway Centre; 
xxiv) Central Library; 
xxv) Q.I.P. Centre; 
xxvi) Sponsored Research & Industrial Consultancy; 
xxvii) Centre for Transportation; 
xxviii) Nano Technology Cell; 
xxix) Centre for Disaster Mitigation & Management; 
xxx) Educational Technology Cell; 
xxxi) Institute Instrumentation Centre; 

In addition to the accounting entries of the aforesaid, these financial statements 
also Include revenues I expenditures IBalances of !.I.T. Roorkee's administration, 
Recreational Centre, Entrance Examinations, Research projects, Financial 
aSSistance, Employees retirement benefits and other Capital Account transactions 
etc. 

- 21-

id I. II J ; 

/'l . ) 

1 

. ) 

• 



., 
I 

J 

'J .. 
.ite:tI g. 

'.) 

() 

:) 

<, 
") 

) 

J 

) 

J 
,) 

[) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

;' ) 

) 

, 
, I 

I 1 

, 
, ) 

l.} 

h .. 1'1: WI 7 

(3) REVENUE RECOGNlT10N: 

(a) The Institute Is Fully Funded by the Ministry of Human resource and 
Development (MHRD), Government of India. The Government under 
two major heads i.e. Plan and Non - Plan releases the Grants - in -
aid to the Institute In every Financial year. 

(b) 

(c) 

The aforesaid grants have been account.ed for on accrual basis. 
However, grants for plan Items (specific nature) have not been 
considered as revenue Income as the same was sanctioned for 
development purposes, acquisition of assets and for other capital 
expenditures; and accordingly the same have been clubbed directly 
with capital fund. 

Income of academic section comprising of Fee From students, building 
receipts have been accounted for on the basis of receipts during the 
Financial Year even if some period of the course extends beyond the 
Financial Year. 

Interest income has been accounted for on accrual basis. Interest 
earned by the institute is exempted under Sec 10(i3C) (lila b) of the 
Income Tax Act' 1961. 

(4) EXPENDITURE: 

(a) The expenses on account of research work (Including expenses of 
capital nature), departmental operating costs, deposit work 
payments, repair & maintenance expenses have been accounted for 
in the year In which they are Incurred. 

(b) The expenses on account of Pay & Allowances, Pension, Telephone 
Expenses, and i;lectricity Expenses have been accounted for on 
accrual basis. Accordingly provision has been made For the 
outstanding expenses up to 31st March 2008. 

(S) RETIREMENT BENEFITS TO EMPLOYEES: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

The Institute maintains a separate Bank Account for contribution / 
subscription (Employer's & Employee's) towards Contributory 
Provident Fund and General Provident Fund. 

Accordingly separate financial statement showllOg the total 
fund balance of GPF as well as CPF and Fixed Oeposlts/ 
Investments/Bank Balance made out of G.P.F. A/c and C.P.F. 
A/c representing the same fund balance have separately been 
added with the Institute's Balance Sheet as at 3:1" March 
2008. 

Gratuity: Liability towards Gratuity payable on deathl retirement Is 
accounted for on ':Pay as you go method" i.e. on payment basis. 

Pension: Liability towards pension Is accounted for on accrual basis. 

-22 -



(e5) 

(d) However the Institute Is In process for exploring the option towards 
evaluation of Retirement Benefits through Actuarial valuer to abide 
by the provisions of "Accounting Standard-1S" and the same Is 
expected to be Implemented from next year onwards. 

FIXED ASSETS: 

(a) Fixed Assets are valued at historical cost basis, which includes 
installation charges, custom duty, freight charges' and other 
inCidental expenses related thereto. Moreover, there are around two 
thousand books of rare nature, the value of which cannot be 
ascertained, but will be taken Into account In future after due 
evaluation. 

(b) Depreciation: As per the Government of India rules applicable to 
Educational Institutions, fixed assets are not subjected to 
depreciation and accordingly no depreciation has been charged on 
fixed assets Vide Gar order no. F. 3-16/2002-TS I dt. 4th July 2003. 

(c) 

(e) 

As suggested by the AG, Fixed assets acquired from SRIC Accounts 
have been reflected separately in Schedule-4C. 

Fixed assets acquired from Other Accounts such as JEE, JAM, GATE 
etc. have been reflected separately in Schedule-4B. 

(7) CENTRALIZED FIXED ASSETS REGISTER: 

Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee has been set up on 21't September 
2001 by Gazette Notification of Government of India, Vide the said 
notification: the erGtwhlle University of Roorkee (U.O.R.) has been 
converted into !.I.T. R. With the said conversion, the rules and regulations 
under the Roorkee University Act, 1947 have been replaced by the Statutes 
and Ordinances under the Institute of Technology Act, 1961. 

Accordingly, ali properties, immoveable and moveable, belonging to 
University of Roorkee have been vested In the I.I.T. Roorkee. Similarly, all 
Rights and Liabilities of University of Roorkee have been transferred to and 
are the Rights and Liabilities of the I.I.T. Roorkee as per the provisions laid 
down in the IITR statute. 

At the time of conversion of UOR Into IITR the Fixed Assets had been stated 
in the first Balance sheet at the value determined on the basis of 
consolidated list of assets prepared by the University of Roorkee on the 
advice of expert committee which was based on the data provided by the 
departments/centres/divisions. 

During the last financial year Institute achieved a major task of preparation 
of Centralized Fixed Assets Register for institute as a whole. 

The fixed assets register has been prepared in such format so that any type 
of analysis may be possible at any point of time such as Assets purchased 
during the year; cost of assets etc. by any particular department. 

- 23-

) 

1 

. ) 

) 

) 

".,,·,,··-----------.......................... ;.;.UllitIII'.'.:: 11'14l1li$ 



) 

) 

) 

) 

, ) 

') 

,1 

) 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

,j 

;'\ 

I I 

~-----

The fixed assets register has been preparec::S <:)1, ~ I 
the T 8< P registers maintained at the ''-'<:11", h~ b I 
divisions / centres which provides more ac=c::'-S ra ~<:tuoa" ~Sls Of data 
Assets is concerned. V s~ t'; ellel Of de alii 

ar as til pa 
e total I For depicting the actual historical cost of" fi:><E!cf 

following necessary adjustments have bEeEen ~SSEU:$I I 
assets as well as to the Ca pltal Fund: - :i!II d e t n the aala I 

o the lIalOe n~ 
Particulars 

z ... ~ 
I r e •• e/ I 

Machinery & equipment Refer Annexure t:o A .... _:~. Aj,a/"~ ~e/(1 
Schedule-4A Point ill .-4 

~c~om~p~u~te~r~s ~&C~p~e~rl~p~he~r~ailils;RR;effEe;;:r-~A;:;n;r:n';ee;x:O:u:;r-r=Ee'''t:t;;~;-+ _____ ~(2, 08,53 ~""t II 
I Schedule-4A Point No.-5 ~, 5,11' 

Furniture & Fixture Refer Annexure to Schedule_.q.A (3,00,9878 I 
POint 1\10.-8 .--., 4141 

~=~Ie~ct~. rtlc~aJI "II;;n Sistiaii"aiattilio;;n1iiRlEe;t.fee;r:-:Aii.inn.niie;;xii:uifr:t!e;--it~o;-ls§i<c:ihFiEe;cdJl:uiill;ei_:--+-__ 01,24,04,224, (I 
4A Point No.-11 

t~V~h~lc~le~s~R:fe:r~A:n~n~e~x~u~r~E!~O~s:!ch~eld~u~l:e=-:4:A:=p:=:O:I~n:t~N~O=. ~-="7::F::=;::=(7t'?:lJ<I'86'<7<1'6 1 ~~~~~~ ___ T~o~t~a~I~R~S~'U-____________________ -1~==~~'~17 7 I 
_ :2 48 59 4 0.16

1 INVESTMENTS; 6387; 

(a) With Banks: Investment In fixed depOSits h 1 

face value as at 31" March 2008_ as been r 
eCOt'ded a l 

(b) C Iher Investment hall been recorded at th . f. . 1 
March 200B. e,r a 

Ce lIalue as I 
. 11 

(c) Interest Accrued on FORs up to 31st Ma' I 
been shown under the head current aSsets '(h 2008 h 

. n the aal aile Se a 1 
fOREIGN CURReNCY IBM1ACTIQNS; . aflce s/)let.~ 

Transactions denominated In foreign currency 1 

exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaare aCCOUn I 
differences arising on foreign currency tranSaction ctlons• ihe ted for al 
loss In the period In which they arise e)(cept the $ are reco

g 
~)(Change 1 

fixed assets which have been adjusted to COst fnaln I los:; n,leet as ,I 
conformity with the Accounting Standard _ :t:/ e~e of, ~ re at/ng te'l 
as Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountantsapfilcable t~e sarne . 

o India. the Insti 
Advances made for Computerlvehlcle/HBA have b 1 

the Balance Sheet. een refleCteet s 
I ecaratell 

Advance made out of SRlC accounts have been r fI I 
Balance Sheet.' e ecteet seCar. 

<ltely in 
During the year separate financial statements /) I 
balance of GPF as well as CPF and Fi)(ed De s OWing the 1 

Balance made out of G.P.F. Alc and C.P.F. Ale r/OSlts/ InVest tOtal f( 
balance has separately been added with the Instlt~;e~entlng th rnents/sil 
31" March :Z008. e s aalance ~~arne f~1 

~ 
eetasl 

~ 24-
C'lOS 

I 



(13) 

(14) 

contlngaDt Liability : 
Rs. 14.91 Lacs payable to BSNL Is disputed against surrendering of BSNL 
3X2 MBPS Internet Link w.e" July 15, 2006. . 

Previous year figures have bee'n re-grouped and re-arranged wherevel 
considered necessary to conform to the current year classification. 

\. \<.\).r'\~"~ 
(Sumon Kumar) 

Asott. Registrar (A I!o A) 
6¥ 

Asott. Registrar (F I!o A) 

~~O~ 

J 
Dean, Fin. I!o Planning 

\ \ ,--
l.- I/l"'~\.. 

- . (J.P. Gaur) 
Chairman, Beard or Governors 

- 25-



'f: ."-"'-, .. 
! . 

{ 

f 

{ 

f 

( 

( 

( 

{ 

t 

t 

{ 

{ 

( 

r 

{ 

l 

( 

1... 

.. 
{ 

f 

{, 

( 

( 

(J 

" ;".: j ~.I" 

Appendix 'E' 

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNT ANT GENERAL (AUDIT) UTTARAKHAND 
C-1l10S, VAIBHAV PALACE, INDIRA NAGAR, OEHRAOUN 

Registered/Confidential 

No. CAW/AG/AB(C)/SARlIIT(R) 
Date: 

To, 
The Secretary to Government oflndia 
Ministry of Human Resources Development 
Department of Education 
New Delhl-HOOO!. 

Sub: Audit report on the Accounts ofIndlan Institute ofTecbnology, Roorkee 
for the year 2007-08 

Sir, 

I am to forward herewith the Audit Report and the certified copy of annual 

accounts (English Version) in respect ofIndian Institute of Technology Roorkee for the' 

year 2007·08. . 

2. The Audit Report and the certified accounts may please be placed on the table 

of both the Houses of Parliament only after the accounts have been approved/adopted 

by the Board of Govemors of the Indian Institute of Technology, Roorkee. 

This requirement may please be kept in view specifically. 

3. The date on' which [he Audit Report and the certified accounts are finally placed 

on the table of both the Houses of Parliament may please be intimated to the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India as well as to this office. 

4. Receipt of this may please be acknowledged. 

Yours faithfully, 
Enclosure: - As above 

54--
Deputy Accountant GenerallC&AB 

Registered/Confidential 

No. CAW/AG/AB(C)/SARJ llT(R) /1 "l.-t9 ~ 
/9-1 /- 2.'~1~:i 

Dated: ;~ 

Copy along with a copy of the Audit Report for the year 2007-08 forwarded to the 

Director, Indian Institute 'ofTechnology, Roorkee for information and necessary action. 

Receipt of this may kindly be acknowledged. 

Enclosure: - As above 



) 

-~ 

Audit Report ~f the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the 
Accounts ofIndian Institute of Technology, Roorkee for the year ended 31· 
March 2008 

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet ofindian Institute of Technology, 

Roorkee (UTR) as at 31 March 2008 and Income & Expenditure 

Account/Receipts & Payment Account for the year ended on that date under 

Section 19 (2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers & 

Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 23 (2) of the Institute of 

Technology Act, 1961. These financial statements are the responsibility of the 

IITR's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 

financ'ial statements based on our audit. 

2. This Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & 

Auditor General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard 

the classification, conformity with the best accounting practises, accounting 

standards and disclosure norms, etc.· Audit observations on financial 

transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rule.s .& regulations 

(Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency - cum ~ performance aspects, etc, if' . 

any are reported through Inspection Reports/ CAG's Audit Reports separately. 

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform 

the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 

are free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test 

basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial 

statements. An audit also'includes assessing the accounting principles used and 

significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a 

reasonable basis for our opinion. 

- 27-



t 
(' 

( 

c 
( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

r 
{ 

( 

( 

f 

f 

( 

( 

( 

r 
c 
L 

I 

4. 
) 

t. 

i 

Based on our audit, we report that: 

We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the 

best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of 

our audit; 

ii The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & 

Payment Account dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the 

format approved by the Ministry of Finance under Section 23 (1) of 

the Institute of Technology Act, 1961. 

iii In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant 

records have been maintained by the IITR as required. under 

Section 23 (1) of the Institute of Technology Act, 1961 in so far as it 

appeared from our examination of such books. 

i v We further report that: 

A Balance Sheet 

1 Fixed Assets (Sch. 4A - 4C) - Rs. 742.27 crore 

2 

The above includes Rs.2.92 crore being the value of 

unserviceable stores which should have been written off. Non -

writing off resulted in understatement of expenditure and 

overstatement of capital fund. 

Current Assets, Loans and Advances 

(a) The above includes grants of Rs. 12.67 crore sanctioned by 

the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development 
i 

from plan (Rs. 2.67 crore) and non- plan (Rs. 10 crore) head in March 

2008. The amount was received in April 2008. Thus the amount 

should have been taken under amount receivable instead of cash a.t 

handlbank balances. This resulted in overstatement of cash and bank 

balances and understatement oflhe amount receivable account. 



I 
\ 
I 
1 
,I 

~ 

, (b) A grant of Rs. 1.62 crore was received in the Bank from 

Government of India Ministry of Communication & Information 

Technology on 17.3.08 (for Nano-Technology Centre) which Was not 

accounted for. This resulted in understatement of Cash and Incorne 

by Rs. 1.62 crore respectively. 

B Income & Expenditure Account 

3.1 Other grants received/receivable (Sch. 2) • Rs. 3.06 era re 

3.2 

This represents unspent balance of Rs. 3.06 crore out of 

various grants e.g. Foreign Travel Grant, Grant for Contingencies, 

Stipend & HRA, Grant for Fellowship/Contingencies and Grant 

for Fellowship/ Scholarship. As the grants were sanctioned for 

specific purposes, unspent balances should have been treated as, 

currerit liabilities. This resulted in overstatement of income and 

understatement of Current Liabilities by, Rs. 3.06 cro re 

respectively. 

Miscellaneous income: 

The above does not include Rs. 0.23 crore being interest 

for the years 2001·08 receivable from Uttarakhand Power 

Corporation Ltd. on security deposit of Rs. 0.71 crore in terms of 

Electricity Act, 20003. 

3.3 Establishment Expenses (Sch. 7) • Rs. 47.06 crore 

(a) This includes medical expenses of Rs. 2.06 crore 

inclusive of closing stock of the medicines worth Rs. 0.29 crore. 

The medicines actually consumed during the year should have 

been treated as medical expenses and closing stock should have 

been shown as stores under Current Assets. This resulted in 

overstatement of expenses and understatement of stores by Rs. 

0.29 crore. 

·29· 



t 
.t 
f 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

{ 

«: 
{ 

( 

f 
{ 

( 

f. , 
$; 

l 

t 

(. 

,. 
I, 

D 

( 

t 

l) 

( .. 

) 

v 

(b) The above does not include audit fee ofRs. 0.02 

crore for the year 2007-08 payable to the Comptroller and Auditor 

General of India. This has resulted in understatement of expenses 

and current liabilities by Rs. 0.02 crore respectively. 

c Accounting Policies (Sch. 10) 

4 The lITR has not shown the capital commitment of 

estimated value of contracts remaining to be executed amounting 

to Rs. 18.75 crore at the date of the Balance Sheet. 

o Grants-in-:dd 

Grants-in-aid of Rs. 122.06 crore received during the 

year was utilised by IlTR during the year. 

E Management letter 

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit 

Report have been brought to the notice of the IITR through a 

management letter issued separatelY' for· remedial/corrective 

action. 

Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report 

that the Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt 

& Payment Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with 

the books of accounts. 

vi In oui- opinion and to the best of our information and according to 

the explanations given to us, the said financial statements read 

together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts and 

subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters 

mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report give a true and fair 

view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

India: 

- 30-



,P 

.' 
I
, .. , 

,,'. 

·' 
a In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affair 

of the IlTR as at 31 March 2008; and 

b In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account of the 

deficit for the year ended on that date. 

For and on behalf of the C & AG of India 

Place !)Q.J..,.~~ 

Date il / Ii 1'2l-~ 

- 31 -

., . 

~; > , 



t 

1. 

audit 

Annexure 

Adequacy of Internal Audit System. 

The Institute is required to maintain an effective internal 

function staffed with an adequate number of qualified 

personnel appropriate to its size and the nature of activities. 

Properly organized and effectively operated internal aUditing 

gives management a tool to monitor the reliability and the 

integrity of financial and operating infonnation. The absence of 

an internal audit system was raised in earlier years when IITR 

assured that efforts were being made to establish a separate cell 

for this purpose. However, no Internal Audit cell has been 

established. 

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System. 

The Institute assured to establish soon a separate cell for 

internal control. 

3. System of physical verification of fixed assets. 

Physical verification of fixed assets pertaining to each· 

department is conducted by the individual department. Most of 

the departments have completed the process. However, the system 

needs to be strengthened. 

4. System of physical verification of inventories. 

The purchases are made by individual department and 

the physical verification has been conducted by that department. 

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues. 

The statutory dues are paid regularly and in due time. 

/~(\ ~. ( 1(;')--'':: , , 
(J) .~-

Deputy Ace untant General 

I 


